RESOLUTION NO.	

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA CONSENTING TO THE RELINQUISHMENT OF THE PROPERTY SEGMENTS INCLUDING ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AS DESCRIBED ON RELINQUISHMENT MAP R34590 BY ACTION OF THE CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WHEREAS, California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) and San Diego Association of Governments have coordinated with the City of Chula Vista in planning and recently completing construction of the Direct Access Ramp (DAR) Project at Palomar Street and Interstate 805; and

WHEREAS, portions of this project included roadway improvements outside the operational needs of the state highway. Caltrans intends to relinquish the property rights and roadway improvements for ownership and maintenance to the City; and

WHEREAS, six individual segments of property along East Palomar Street and Raven Avenue are identified on Relinquishment Map R34590 for conveyance to the City; and

WHEREAS, Section 73 of the California Streets and Highways Code governs that relinquishments are made by resolution of the California Transportation Commission (CTC). It further requires Caltrans to give 90 days written notice to the City Council of its intention to relinquish; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans is preparing a relinquishment resolution for consideration by the CTC and has requested that City Council pass a resolution consenting to the relinquishment, authorizing the City Clerk to accept the property, and waiving the 90 days' notice requirement of Section 73 of the California Streets and Highways Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it consents to the relinquishment of the property segments including roadway improvements as described on Relinquishment Map R34590 by action of the California Transportation Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it waives the 90 days' notice requirement of Section 73 of the California Streets and Highways Code.

Approved as to form by
Glen R. Googins
City Attorney